Bobby Warren, Mayor Drew Wasson, Council Position No. 1 Sheri Sheppard, Council Position No. 2 Michelle Mitcham, Council Position No. 3 James Singleton, Council Position No. 4 Jennifer McCrea, Council Position No. 5



Austin Bleess, City Manager Lorri Coody, City Secretary Justin Pruitt, City Attorney

Jersey Village City Council

OCTOBER 23, 2023 – AGENDA ADDENDUM

Notice is hereby given of a Regular Meeting of the City Council of the City of Jersey Village to be held on Monday, October 23, 2023, at 7:00 p.m. at the Civic Center Auditorium, 16327 Lakeview Drive, Jersey Village, Texas, for the purpose of considering the following agenda items. All agenda items are subject to action. A quorum of the City Council will be physically present at the meeting; however, some Council Members may participate in the meeting via videoconference call. The City Council reserves the right to meet in closed session on any agenda item should the need arise and if applicable pursuant to authorization by Title 5, Chapter 551, of the Texas Government Code.

The following item is added to the agenda for consideration:

A1. Consider Resolution 2023-57, committing not to build a vehicular bridge on Equador Street over White Oak Bayou. *Council Member James Singleton*

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned authority, do hereby certify in accordance with the Texas Open Meeting Act, the Agenda is posted for public information, at all times, for at least 72 hours preceding the scheduled time of the meeting on the bulletin board located at City Hall, 16327 Lakeview, Jersey Village, TX 77040, a place convenient and readily accessible to the general public at all times, and said Notice was posted on October 19, 2023 at 10:00 a.m. and remained so posted until said meeting was convened.

Lorri Coody, TRMC, City Se

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Jersey Village will provide for reasonable accommodations for personal attending City Council meetings. Request for accommodation must be made to the City Secretary by calling 713 466-2102 forty-eight (48) hours prior to the meetings. Agendas are posted on the Internet Website at www.jerseyvillage.info.

"Pursuant to Section 30.06, Penal Code (trespass by license holder with a concealed handgun), a person licensed under Subchapter H, Chapter 411, Government Code (handgun licensing law), may not enter this property with a concealed handgun."

"Pursuant to Section 30.07, Penal Code (trespass by license holder with an openly carried handgun), a person licensed under Subchapter H, Chapter 411, Government Code (handgun licensing law), may not enter this property with a handgun that is carried openly."

CITY COUNCIL CITY OF JERSEY VILLAGE, TEXAS AGENDA REQUEST DISCUSSION FORM

AGENDA DATE: October 23, 2023

AGENDA ITEM: A1

AGENDA SUBJ	ECT: Consider Res	Consider Resolution 2023-57, committing not to build a vehicular	
	bridge on Equ	bridge on Equador Street over White Oak Bayou.	
Department/			
Prepared By:	Lorri Coody	Date Submitted: October 19, 2023	

EXHIBITS: Resolution No. 2023-57

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

A pedestrian bridge is constructed on Equador Street over White Oak Bayou. The pedestrian bridge is in a state of disrepair and requires renovation or replacement.

The City Council has called a bond election on November 7, 2023. The election includes a bond proposition for:

THE ISSUANCE OF BONDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$18,045,000 AND THE IMPOSITION OF TAXES SUFFICIENT TO PAY THE PRINCIPAL OF AND INTEREST ON THE BONDS FOR STREET, ROAD AND BRIDGE PROJECTS, AND ALL MATTERS INCIDENT OR NECESSARY THERETO.

Council Member James Singleton has asked that this item be placed on the agenda in order to give City Council the opportunity to discuss the Equador Street Bridge and publicly commit to not building a vehicular bridge on Equador Street over White Oak Bayou.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

MOTION: To approve Resolution 2023-57, committing not to build a vehicular bridge on Equador Street over White Oak Bayou.

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-57

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JERSEY VILLAGE, TEXAS, COMMITTING NOT TO BUILD A VEHICULAR BRIDGE ON EQUADOR STREET OVER WHITE OAK BAYOU.

WHEREAS, a pedestrian bridge is constructed on Equador Street over White Oak Bayou; and

WHEREAS, the pedestrian bridge is in a state of disrepair and requires renovation or replacement; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of Jersey Village has called a bond election on November 7, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the election includes a bond proposition for THE ISSUANCE OF BONDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$18,045,000 AND THE IMPOSITION OF TAXES SUFFICIENT TO PAY THE PRINCIPAL OF AND INTEREST ON THE BONDS FOR STREET, ROAD AND BRIDGE PROJECTS, AND ALL MATTERS INCIDENT OR NECESSARY THERETO; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of Jersey Village agrees a motor vehicle bridge is not required and is not considering the use of general or bond funds to construct a bridge for motor vehicle conveyance; NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JERSEY VILLAGE, TEXAS THAT:

Section 1: A motor vehicle bridge is not in consideration for Equador Street over White Oak Bayou and the city publicly commits to not building such a bridge at said location.

PASSED AND APPROVED this the 23rd day of October 2023.

ATTEST:

Bobby Warren, Mayor



Lorri Coody, City Secretary